

No. 23-1270

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PIERRE YASSUE NASHUN RILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KEITH BRADLEY

Counsel of Record

KAYLA MARIE MENDEZ
717 17th Street, Suite 1825
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 830-1776
keith.bradley@squirepb.com

SAMUEL BALLINGRUD
ELIZABETH F. PROFACI
CAROLINE M. SPADARO
2550 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20037

CHRISTOPHER F. HAAS

JEFFREY WALKER
2000 Huntington Center,
41 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
(US) LLP

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Section 1252(b)(1) does not state a jurisdictional prerequisite.....	3
A. <i>Stone</i> did not hold section 1252(b)(1) is jurisdictional.	3
1. Jurisdictional character was not important in <i>Stone</i>	3
2. <i>Stone</i> 's analysis had nothing to do with subject-matter jurisdiction.....	5
3. <i>Stone</i> fails the Court's rubric for identifying jurisdictional precedents.....	6
B. Were <i>Stone</i> a jurisdictional holding, the Court should overrule it.	9
1. IIRIRA did not codify <i>Stone</i>	9
2. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not warrant preserving the <i>Stone</i> dictum.....	11
II. Petitioner filed within 30 days of a final order of removal.....	13
A. Petitioner's FARO became final at the time of the BIA decision.	13
B. The definition of "order of deportation" does not determine finality here.....	16
C. "Administratively final" is not the same as "final.".....	18
D. Under the ordinary meaning of "final," petitioner's removal order was final only upon the BIA decision.....	21

E.	Section 1252's structure and context confirm an order of removal is final only when all agency proceedings are completed.	22
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	6
<i>Boechler v. Commissioner,</i> 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	1, 11
<i>Bowles v. Russell,</i> 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Cohens v. Virginia,</i> 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	6
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.,</i> 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	10
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia,</i> 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	16
<i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teachers Retirement System,</i> 594 U.S. 113 (2021).....	18
<i>Harrow v. Department of Defense,</i> 601 U.S. 480 (2024).....	9, 10
<i>ICC v. Locomotive Engineers,</i> 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	4, 5, 19
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,</i> 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	12
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez,</i> 594 U.S. 523 (2021).....	13, 18, 19, 21

Cases—Continued

<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	11
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	12
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	24, 25
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	4
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	13
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 586 U.S. 188 (2019).....	5, 9
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	5
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	11
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Assn. v.</i> <i>Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	3
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	10
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2020).....	10
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	18
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	1–9, 11, 12
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , 145 S. Ct. 57 (2025).....	15

Cases—Continued

<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991).....	5
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	16
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	2, 7, 8, 11

Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1101.....	16
1101(i).....	16
1101(a)(47)(B).....	16
1101(a)(47)(B)(2).....	2, 18
1101(e)(2).....	16
1101(f).....	16
1101(g).....	16
1228(b)(3).....	14, 15, 16
1231.....	3, 18
1231(a).....	20
1231(a)(1)(B).....	20
1231(a)(2)(B)(i).....	20
1231(b)(3).....	16, 21
1252.....	3, 14, 18, 20, 23
1252(a)(1).....	21
1252(b)(1).....	1, 3, 7, 16
1252(b)(8)(A).....	2, 20
1252(d)(1).....	7, 23
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	21
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	12

Regulations

8 C.F.R. 208.5(a).....	15
238.1(c)(1).....	14

238.1(f)(2)	15
238.1(f)(3)	15
1238.1(f)(2)	15
1238.1(f)(3)	15
1238.5(a).....	15

Other Authorities

W. Schmitz, <i>Particles, Fields, and Forces</i> (2019).....	17
---	----

No. 23-1270
